impact of this disposition as if it occurred on January 1, 2018, and the pro forma balance sheet does not include adjustments to assume that this
disposition occurred on December 31, 2018.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been developed from, and should be read in conjunction with,
the consolidated financial statements of Cousins and accompanying notes thereto included in Cousins' annual report filed on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2018, incorporated herein by reference, the consolidated financial statements of TIER and accompanying notes thereto
included in TIER's annual report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, incorporated herein by reference, and the
accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. In Cousins' opinion, all adjustments necessary to
reflect the Merger with TIER and the issuance of Cousins' shares have been made.

136

Edgar Filing: COUSINS PROPERTIES INC - Form S-4

171

Table of Contents

 COUSINS PROPERTIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018
(in thousands)

Cousins
Historical(1)

TIER
Historical(1)

Merger
Adjustments

Cousins
Pro Forma

Assets:
Real estate assets:
Operating properties, net of accumulated depreciation $ 3,603,011 $ 1,358,592 $ 589,642 A $ 5,551,245
Projects under development 24,217 49,084 133,538 A 206,839
Land 72,563 25,905 36,983 A 135,451

3,699,791 1,433,581 760,163 5,893,535
Cash and cash equivalents 2,547 30,741 � 33,288
Restricted cash 148 6,141 � 6,289
Notes and accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 13,821 13,117 � 26,938
Deferred rents receivable 83,116 49,203 (46,820) B 85,499
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 161,907 32,746 38,248 C 232,901
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 145,883 22,100 117,481 A 285,464
Other assets 39,083 29,922 (10,507) D 58,498

Total assets $ 4,146,296 $ 1,617,551 $ 858,565 $ 6,622,412

Liabilities:
Notes payable $ 1,062,570 $ 714,755 $ 3,330 E $ 1,780,655
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   110,159 91,548 77,500 F 279,207
Deferred income 41,266 6,005 (6,005) G 41,266
Intangible liabilities, net of accumulated amortization 56,941 22,651 17,084 A 96,676
Other liabilities 54,204 5,111 (4,339) H 54,976

Total liabilities 1,325,140 840,070 87,570 2,252,780
Equity:
Stockholders' investment:
Preferred stock 6,867 � � 6,867
Common stock 430,725 5 167,265 I 597,995
Additional paid-in capital 3,606,191 2,749,106 (1,300,548) I 5,054,749
Treasury stock (148,473) � � (148,473)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   � 3,409 (3,409) J �
Distributions in excess of cumulative net income (1,129,445) (1,977,969) 1,900,469 K (1,206,945)

Total stockholders' investment 2,765,865 774,551 763,777 4,304,193
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests   55,291 2,930 7,218 L 65,439

Total equity 2,821,156 777,481 770,995 4,369,632

Total liabilities and equity $ 4,146,296 $ 1,617,551 $ 858,565 $ 6,622,412

See accompanying notes

Edgar Filing: COUSINS PROPERTIES INC - Form S-4

172

(1)
Historical financial information of Cousins and TIER is derived from their respective Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2018. Certain TIER amounts have been reclassified to conform to Cousins' financial statement presentation.

137

Edgar Filing: COUSINS PROPERTIES INC - Form S-4

173

Table of Contents

 COUSINS PROPERTIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

Cousins
Historical(1)

TIER
Historical(1)

Merger
Adjustments

Cousins
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental property revenues $ 461,853 $ 216,826 $ 2,940 a $ 681,619
Fee income 10,089 206 � 10,295
Other 3,270 2,435 � 5,705

475,212 219,467 2,940 697,619

Expenses:
Rental property operating expenses   164,678 87,694 � 252,372
Reimbursed expenses 3,782 � � 3,782
General and administrative expenses 22,040 21,951 � b 43,991
Interest expense 39,430 29,371 (4,616) c 64,185
Impairment losses � 41,564 � 41,564
Depreciation and amortization 181,382 101,036 15,246 d 297,664
Acquisition and related costs 248 � � 248
Other 556 3,834 � 4,390

412,116 285,450 10,630 708,196
Gain on extinguishment of debt 8 22,018 � 22,026

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes,
unconsolidated joint ventures, and sale of investment properties 63,104 (43,965) (7,690) 11,449
Income (loss) from unconsolidated joint ventures 12,224 718 (613) e 12,329

Income (loss) from continuing operations before gain on sale of
investment properties 75,328 (43,247) (8,303) 23,778
Gain on sale of investment properties and remeasurement in
unconsolidated entities 5,437 37,918 � 43,355

Net income (loss) 80,765 (5,329) (8,303) 67,133
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,601) 308 (152) f (1,445)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ 79,164 $ (5,021) $ (8,455) $ 65,688

Per common share information�basic and diluted:
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ 0.19 $ (0.10) $ 0.11

Weighted average shares�basic 420,305 50,234 g 587,575

Weighted average shares�diluted 427,473 50,234 g 594,743

Edgar Filing: COUSINS PROPERTIES INC - Form S-4

174

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ 80,765 $ (5,329) $ (8,303) $ 67,133
Other comprehensive income (loss)   � (1,634) 1,634 h �

Comprehensive income (loss) 80,765 (6,963) (6,669) 67,133
Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (1,601) 308 (152) (1,445)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 79,164 $ (6,655) $ (6,821) $ 65,688

See accompanying notes

(1)
Historical financial information of Cousins and TIER is derived from their respective Annual Reports filed on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2018. Certain TIER amounts have been reclassified to conform to Cousins' financial statement presentation.

138

Edgar Filing: COUSINS PROPERTIES INC - Form S-4

175

Table of Contents

 COUSINS PROPERTIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)

 Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet